Given that the Acquisition constitutes a connected transaction of the Company of which

Independent Shareholders’ approval is required and given that the Current General Mandate has been

partially utilized for the purposes of issuing the Subscription Shares, specific approval of the

Independent Shareholders will be sought for the allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares. An

application has been made to the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange for the granting of listing

of and permission to deal in the Consideration Shares.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

— 9 —

14A.59(2)(c)

14A.59(14)
14A.59(2)(b)

14A.59(2)(c)
App.1B(10)

The following table sets out the simplified shareholding of the Company as at the date of the Sale

and Purchase Agreement, the Latest Practicable Date (after the Top Up Placing) and immediately upon

Completion:

Shareholders

No. of Shares

as at the date

of the Sale

and Purchase

Agreement

Shareholding

percentage

as at the

date of the

Sale and

Purchase

Agreement

No. of Shares

as at the Latest

Practicable Date

(Note 1)

Shareholding

percentage

as at the

Latest

Practicable

Date

No. of Shares

immediately

upon

Completion

Shareholding

percentage

immediately

upon

Completion

(Note 2)

China Resources

Holdings

1,060,001,983 74.94% 1,060,001,983

(Note 3)

64.46% 1,246,656,206

(Note 4)

68.08%

The Directors

(Note 5)

244,000 0.02% 334,000 0.02% 334,000 0.02%

Public 354,194,727 25.04% 584,104,727 35.52% 584,104,727 31.90%

Total 1,414,440,710 100.00% 1,644,440,710 100.00% 1,831,094,933 100.00%

Notes:

(1) Assuming there is no acquisition and/or disposal of Shares and assuming there is no exercise of share options from the

Latest Practicable Date up to the date of Completion.

(2) As of the Latest Practicable Date, a total of 188,000 share options are outstanding. Assuming full exercise of such options

on or before the date of Completion, China Resources Holdings, the Directors and the public will hold approximately

64.45%, 0.02% and 35.53% of the then enlarged issued share capital of the Company. Other than the said options, there

are no outstanding securities issued by the Company as of the Latest Practicable Date which are convertible into Shares.